
Reso. No. RES-2022-052 

Page 1 of 1 

 RESOLUTION NO. RES-2022-052 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA APPROVING A 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER 160811 WITH IPS GROUP, 

INC. FOR A COMMUNICATIONS UPGRADE FROM 3G TO 4G  

 

WHEREAS, the Parking Division of the Finance Department has an ongoing need to 

acquire electronic parking meter services and supplies necessary to maintain and operate the 

City’s metered parking program; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 21, 2022, the Parking Division received notice from IPS Group 

Inc. of the need to upgrade the parking meter communication system from 3G to 4 G; and 

 

WHEREAS, IPS Group Inc. will no longer support 3G communications network; and 

 

WHEREAS, IPS provided the City with a proposal set forth in the Sales Quote attached 

to this resolution as Exhibit A. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa 

approves a second amendment to Blanket Purchase Order 160811 with IPS Group, Inc. (IPS), 

San Diego, California, to upgrade the parking meters communication network from 3G to 4G in 

an amount not-to-exceed $150,000 for a total amount not to exceed $1,410,000. 

 

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 29th day of March, 2022. 

 

AYES:  (7) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor Alvarez, Council Members Fleming, 

        MacDonald, N. Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm 

 

NOES:  (0) 

 

ABSENT: (0) 

 

ABSTAIN: (0) 

 

 

ATTEST: _________________________ APPROVED: ______________________________ 

   City Clerk        Mayor 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ________________________ 

 City Attorney 

 

Exhibit A – IPS Sales Quote 


